

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

11-07-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2017AP774-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

COURTNEY C. BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE FOND DU LAC COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE DALE ENGLISH,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

DAVID H. PERLMAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1002730

Attorneys for State of Wisconsin
Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1420
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
perlmandh@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The circuit court correctly denied Brown’s motion to suppress, finding that Officer Deering had the requisite reasonable suspicion of drug activity to ask Brown whether he had something on him, and to request for consent to search.	6
A. Controlling legal principles.....	6
B. Officer Deering had reasonable suspicion of drug activity when he asked Brown if he had something on him that Deering should be aware of, and asked Brown for permission to search his person.	7
1. Time and location when he first observed Brown’s vehicle.....	7
2. Brown was driving a rental car.....	8

3.	Brown was murky and deceitful about his route of travel and his reason for being at the location where he was stopped, and advised that he had come from Milwaukee.....	8
4.	Brown had a prior record of several drug arrests, and a conviction for possession of cocaine with the intent to deliver.....	9
II.	Asking Brown if he had something on him Deering should know about and for consent to search Brown’s person did not impermissibly extend the traffic stop.	13
A.	Controlling legal principles.....	13
B.	Officer Deering asking Brown a quick question about what he might be carrying and requesting consent to search does not transform the legal traffic stop into an illegal detention.	14
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998).....	2
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	14, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	14, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	14, 18, 19
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 66, 593 N.W.2d 504 (Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>State v. Baudhuin</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 642, 416 N.W.2d 60 (1987)	13
<i>State v. Betow</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999).....	7, 10, 16
<i>State v. Darcy N.K.</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 640, 581 N.W.2d 567 (Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2016 WI App 64, 371 Wis. 2d 404, 885 N.W.2d 156	11, 12
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gammons</i> , 2001 WI App 36, 241 Wis. 2d 296, 625 N.W.2d 623	7, 11, 17

<i>State v. Gaulrapp</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 600, 558 N.W.2d 696 (Ct. App. 1996).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 2000 WI 72, 236 Wis. 2d 48, 613 N.W.2d 72	14, 19
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551	7
<i>State v. Luebeck</i> , 2006 WI App 87, 292 Wis. 2d 748, 715 N.W.2d 639	14, 17, 18
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 2004 WI 108, 274 Wis. 2d 540, 683 N.W.2d 1	6, 7
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634	6, 7
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996)	6, 12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 94, 255 Wis. 2d 1, 646 N.W.2d 834	17
